
 
  

 
   

 
    

    
   

 
 

      
 

  
  

 
     

 
      

     
 

   
   

   
  

 
   

     
   

       
      

 
       

  
 

  
  
     
        
       
     
    
   
     
     
     

  
     

   

Administrative and Professional Faculty Senate 
Business Meeting Minutes 

June 11, 2025 
Heth 043/ RUC 3rd Floor Board Room 

Present: Staci Allen, Doug Benedict, Tom Bennett, Sandra Bond, Avraham Boruchowitz, Ashlee 
Claud, Vanessa Conner, Nichole Hair (Starts July 2025), David Halpin, Chad Hyatt, Kay Johnson, 
Mark Lambert, Sean Ramsey, Jen Rentschler (Starts July 2025), Tom Snediker, Susan Trageser, 
Paula Vaughan-Burroughs, Megan Viet 

Absent: Cory Durand, Eric Lovik, Andrew Price, Jess Rothe, Malinda Tasler, Juan Urista 

Guests: Aysha Bodenhamer, Princess Clark-Gaspard, Connie Cook, Angela Jones, Ginny McCoy, 
Margaret McManus, Jackie Taylor 

1. Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 3:05 pm by President Ashlee Claud. 

2. Approval of Minutes: The minutes from May 14, 2025, were approved with one correction to 
change the effective date of the raise from July 10 to June 10. 

3. AP Senate Elections Update (Kay Johnson for Malinda Tasler): 
Voting ended May 16, and the results were emailed on May 22. Eleven were elected, 7 returning 
senators, and 4 new senators (see the 2025/2026 roster at the end of these meeting minutes). 
Officer elections are in July. 

4. AP Survey Summary Update (Ashlee Claud): Sean Ramsey compiled survey reports in Cognos. The 
committee tapped Eric Lovik to work on combining the 4 years of data into a concise format. 
Ashlee shared the combined version, and discussion ensued. The trend lines are confusing, and it 
would be helpful to spell out the meanings of the percentages. Ashlee will meet with Eric and Sean 
Ramsey to put together a narrative for the July 9th meeting. 

5. Handbook Committee Update (Ashlee Claud): The group is large, active, hard-working, and has 
met frequently. 

6. Announcements and Miscellanea: 
• Quest is going on. 
• Bookstore transition – everything with Radford logo is on sale. 
• Selu – Cool stuff is happening almost every week. It’s not just for RU employees. 
• Community Fest – August 23. Will be bigger and better. 
• RU night at Elmwood Park, July 10. Free to get in if you have your Radford gear on. 
• Speech-language-language clinics for kids on campus. It’s in Artis instead of Waldren. 
• Governor’s School is soon. 
• SUUSI – Will be here soon. 
• Crowd-funding through June 30. https://inspire.radford.edu/ 
• Guest Speakers at AP Senate – There are no guest speakers over the summer, but Ashlee 

wants suggestions for guest speakers for next year. Robert Lineberg was suggested. We’re 
switching to a ParkMobile app – good to have them speak to us. We won’t have hangtags. 
Aysha volunteered to talk about STARS and other things. 

https://inspire.radford.edu/


     
     

      
    

 
    

 
 

  
 

 

     

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

 
 

     

     

       

     

     

     

     

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

    

  
    

• AP Appointment Letters Announcement: The Handbook changed, and we won’t get letters 
now. An announcement went out. Assure people their jobs are automatically renewed. 

• Supplemental Pay Policy – Will there be a follow up? We don’t know. It didn’t go to Cabinet, 
so speculation our concerns are under consideration. 

7. Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 3:35 pm. 

Future Meeting Dates: 
• July 9 

Administrative/Professional Faculty Senate 2025-2026 

Senator Area 
Represented Term Email Phone 

Staci Allen Academic 
Affairs 

2024-
2026 sallen10@radford.edu 

540-831-
5610 

Tom Snediker Academic 
Affairs 

2024-
2026 tsnediker@radford.edu 

540-831-
5974 

Juan Urista Academic 
Affairs 

2025-
2027 jurista@radford.edu 

540-831-
5476 

Meghan Viet 
Academic 
Affairs 

2025-
2027 mrworrell@radford.edu 

540-831-
6285 

Cory Durand 
Central 
Administration 

2025-
2027 cdurand@radford.edu 

540-831-
6423 

Vacant 
Central 
Administration 

2025-
2027 

Chad Hyatt 
Central 
Administration 

2024-
2026 mhyatt2@radford.edu 

540-831-
5877 

Malinda Tasler 
Central 
Administration 

2024-
2026 mtasler@radford.edu 540-831-

5455 

Tom Bennett II 
Economic 
Development 

2025-
2027 tbennett24@radford.edu 540-831-

7179 

Nichole Hair 
Economic 
Development 

2025-
2027 nhair@radford.edu 

540-831-
7181 

Blake Brady 

Enrollment 
Management & 
Strategic 
Communication 

2025-
2027 

babrady@radford.edu 
540-831-
1261 

Sherry Hazelwood 

Enrollment 
Management & 
Strategic 
Communication 

2025-
2027 

shazelwood@radford.edu 
540-831-
6382 

Mark Lambert 

Enrollment 
Management & 
Strategic 
Communication 

2024-
2026 

mlambert11@radford.edu 

540-831-
2389 

Avraham Boruchowitz 
Finance and 
Administration 

2024-
2026 aboruchowitz@radford.edu 

540-831-
7786 

Ashlee Claud Finance and 
Administration 

2025-
2027 aclaud@radford.edu 540-831-

5017 

tel:1540-831-6717
tel:1540-831-6717
mailto:babrady@radford.edu
mailto:shazelwood@radford.edu


 
 

     

  
    

      

 
 

 
     

     

     

     

 
 

    

 
 

    

     
     

     

      
 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Eric Lovik 
Finance and 
Administration 

2025-
2027 elovik@radford.edu 

540-831-
5099 

Sean Ramsey Finance and 
Administration 

2024-
2026 mramsey@radford.edu 540-831-

7516 

Kay Johnson Library 2024-
2026 kjohnson497@radford.edu 

540-831-
5703 

David Halpin 
Radford 
University 
Carilion 

2024-
2026 dhalpin1@radford.edu 

540-831-
1468 

Andrew Price Student Affairs 2024-
2026 atprice@radford.edu 

540-831-
5375 

Jen Rentschler Student Affairs 2025-
2027 jrentschler@radford.edu 

540-831-
5332 

Paula Vaughan-
Burroughs Student Affairs 2024-

2026 
pvaughanburrough@radford.ed 
u 

540-831-
5375 

Sandra Bond 
University 
Advancement 

2025-
2027 smbond@radford.edu 540-831-

6757 

Vanessa Conner 
University 
Advancement 

2024-
2026 vconner@radford.edu 

540-831-
7757 

Cabinet Liaison 

Susan Trageser Cabinet 
2024-
2026 strageser@radford.edu 

2025-2026 AP Faculty Senators are listed online at: https://www.radford.edu/ap-
senate/senators.html 

mailto:mramsey@radford.edu
mailto:jrentschler@radford.edu
https://www.radford.edu/ap-senate/senators.html
https://www.radford.edu/ap-senate/senators.html

